

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS,  
U.S., INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

RONALD D. DESANTIS, in his official capacity as Governor of Florida;  
MEREDITH IVEY, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity;  
MARTIN GARCIA, in his official capacity as Board Chair of the Central Florida Tourism Oversight District; MICHAEL SASSO, in his official capacity as Board Member of the Central Florida Tourism Oversight District; BRIAN AUNGST, JR., in his official capacity as Board Member of the Central Florida Tourism Oversight District; RON PERI, in his official capacity as Board Member of the Central Florida Tourism Oversight District; BRIDGET ZIEGLER, in her official capacity as Board Member of the Central Florida Tourism Oversight District; and GLENTON GILZEAN, JR., in his official capacity as Administrator of the Central Florida Tourism Oversight District,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:23-cv-00163-AW-MJF

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. DISNEY HAS STANDING TO SUE THE STATE DEFENDANTS ACTING IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES TO EXECUTE THE CHALLENGED LAWS .....	4
A. Governor DeSantis Has A Direct Role In Implementing The Unconstitutional Restructuring Of The District.....	6
B. The Secretary Has A Direct Role In Implementing The Unconstitutional Restructuring Of The District.....	14
II. DISNEY’S CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY .....	18
III. DISNEY’S CLAIM AGAINST GOVERNOR DESANTIS IS NOT BARRED BY LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY.....	19
IV. THE SAC STATES A CLAIM AS TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT VIOLATION ASSERTED .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	8
<i>Bd. of Pub. Educ. for City of Savannah &amp; Cnty. of Chatham v. Georgia</i> , 1990 WL 608208 (S.D. Ga. 1990) .....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	13
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	10
<i>City of S. Miami v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Denton v. Bd. Of Governors</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00341-RH-MAF, Dkt. 65 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	13
<i>Dream Defs. v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 57 F.4th 879 (11th Cir. 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Equality Fla. V. Fla. State Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 2022 WL 19263602 (N.D. Fla. 2022) .....	7
<i>Equality Florida v. Florida State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2022 WL 19263602 (N.D. Fla. 2022) .....	11
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	16
<i>Falls v. DeSantis</i> , 2022 WL 19333278 (N.D. Fla. 2022) .....	19
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>Ga. Latino All. for Human Rts. v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Garcia-Bengochea v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 57 F.4th 916 (11th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Grizzle v. Kemp</i> , 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Hunt v. Aimco Properties, L.P.</i> , 814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880) .....	16, 17
<i>Los Angeles County Bar Association v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	20
<i>Peter B. v. Sanford</i> , 2010 WL 5684397 (D.S.C. 2010) .....	7
<i>Renfro v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Leahy</i> , 145 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>State v. Becerra</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2021) .....	10
<i>Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	4
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) .....	17
<i>World Holdings, LLC v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 613 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 189.01 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 189.016 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 189.019 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 189.061 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 189.062 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 189.063 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 189.064 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 189.065 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 189.066 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 189.067 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 189.069 .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ariel Zilber, <i>Universal Studios Gets Special Tax District After DeSantis Took It Away From Disney</i> , N.Y. POST (Oct. 13, 2023, 2:59 P.M.), <a href="https://nypost.com/2023/10/13/universal-studios-gets-special-tax-district-after-desantis-stripped-disney/">https://nypost.com/2023/10/13/universal-studios-gets-special-tax-district-after- desantis-stripped-disney/</a> .....	5
